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. STA'rE OF NEW· JEHSEY. 
Department of Law and Public ·sar ety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1~00 Raymond B~vd. Newark, N.·J. 07102 · 

Marcp 30; 1967 
. . . 

·. l~. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ NUISANCE (SALE OF NARCOTICS) .- PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR· RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. . 

. . 
·.·In the Matter· of Disciplinary 

·procee4ings ·against · 

JOHN J. GNEWCENSKI 
.t/a Eagle Cafe 
· 346 Market Street 
· Perth Amb~y,' New Je.rsey. 

) 

y 
) 

) 

· Holde.r ·of· Plenary ·Retail· Consump- _) 
tion Lieense C-99, issued by.the. 
Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City _of. Perth._Aniboy 

) 
- -· - - ~.~·- ~ - - -· - ~ ~ ~ - -

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

: r.',' 

. Gharles B.· Klitzman, Esq._, Attorney for. Licensee. . 

.·Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic··.· 
· Beverage· Control.· 

~y THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee plead·s non vul t to a charge· ·as. follows: 

··.''On August 18, 19, 26~ 27, 30 and 31,· 1966, you 
a.llowed, p.ermi tted and suffered immoral activity in 
andupoµ your licensed premises and your licensed 
place of· business to be conducted in such ;manner as 
to become a nuisance, 'viz., in that on all of said 
dates you lllade offers to ~and arrangements wlth a pat~on 
Qr ,--custo:ni.er .on your licensed premises to obtain .. or pr9~, 

. cµ,I'e for 'and/or sell narcotic drugs to him, and, in · ~­
f-q.rtherance of said offe·rs and arrangements,. sold. nar­
cotic drugs to :said patron or customer on your licerised 

.. ·.· premises .on· said date of August 19, 1966; ,all such 
activ~ty being in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula-
tion No. 20." · 

·,. 

. , .. ; The· facts. are sufficiently set forth in the quoted charg~ 
<.when -it is '-added. that· reports of inv~stigation disclose that the nar~ 
>cotic :drugs in question were substantial quantities of marijuana in . · -
)tmourits. _varying· up to one pound. · 

, ... ! :. • • • , Licensee. has a previous record of suspension o·,f- lic.en.se·. by . 
"'t;he ·municipal _issuing authori tY. for ninety day·s effective S~ptember · 22,., 
_:.-i966·, .. ' :(()r s~}-e _duriqg. prohibited hours_ a~d hindering invest~~ation. ,'_ · 

, : ;:'.:_·s .. ,. .. ... . ..:rn view ~f.. ·the serious , social .consequences -resul<tin~(from ... · 
. ::th_e<comm·erc·ializ·ed traffic in.narcotics, the nature -'of the charge .' 

... · -:·:~,onsidered as. well as the prior record, . t.h:e only 'proper pen~l ty .. ·is 
o.utrignt .. ·revoc;:a:tion ·of the license. · · 

· Acc'ordingly, it is, on)this· 17th day of January, 1967,. 
r ' ' •• 

.. 

... qRDERED ,.that Plenary Retail Consumption Li°cens·e C""."99, 
- . 

·~ . -



) 

...... .--/' 

BULLETIN .1722" 
. "\ ' ,"' 

'· : issued by the. Board o·f CommiS$ioners of the City of Perth Amboy 
.. ·to John J. · Gnewcenski, .t/a Eagle Cafe, tor premises 346 Market 
'.:·Street··,· P·et-th' Amboy, be and _the: same is hereby ·revoked, effective··. 
-: immediately.. · · · .... 

.. ~ ... 
. · ·. 

·!. 

· JOSEPH ·p.· LORDI 
DIRECTOR· 

• ' ..... % 

·- . . . . _:· . ; . . . _, 

'·'· -·_ 

. ·:2·~ .... ' oisCIPLIN~HY PROCEEDINGS. - NuISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALsj . ~ .SALE< • 
'TO A MINOR~ PRIOR SIMILAR_ RECORD-~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR·l2-5 DAYS . 
. NO REMISS.ION FOR .PLEA ENTERED AFI'ER PARTIAL HEARING ON ONE CHAR.GE 
.~ND. CONTE.ST OF ANOTHER. . 

.Iri· the Matter of Disciplinary 
· , ~- Proceedings · against. · 

;. .. 

·THE" BUNNY HUTCH (A CORP.). 
· 169 Verona Avenue 

· ·· Newark, New Jersey 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
· Lic.ens·e .. C-448, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control 

.of the City of-Newark. 
- - - --- - - -·- - - - ~ - - - - -

) 

) ' ... 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.. 
CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER .. 

-Norman D~ ·weisburd, Esq., Attorney for Lic.ensee. . 
. Edward F. Ambrose, ~-sq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY _THE DIRECTOR:. <, 

.The Hearer has filed the following report· herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleads non vul t to the f.irst charge (after partia: 
hearing thereon) ·.and not guilty to the_ s~cond charge as follows: 

"l. on·FriQ.ay night, Ap,ril 22 into Saturday morning, April 23 
and ori Friday night, April 29 into Saturday morning, 
Apri,l: .. 30, 1966,. you all~wed, ·permitted .an¢l suffered lewd-
ness and immoral. activity and foul, filthy and ·obscene : .. . 
conduct in ·and: ~pon your l~ceri!?·ed premises, and allowed, . 

··permitted and . suffered· your licensed place of business " 
· t_o .be conducted~ in: such manner as to become a nuisance .. ,· _vi.z, 
·in 'that .. yo~ a+rowed, ·permitted and suffered _persons who.>.< - · 
. appe.ared to ;t>e <'homosexuals,· e.g .• males impersonating f.e.-. ,· 

males.arid female~ impersonating males, in and upqn ·your. 
lic.ensed ·premises; allowed·, permitted ~nd suffered. such.·· 

·persons to freq~ent and congregate in and upon your li".9 .. ; ·. 
·cehsed ·premises;: allowed, permitted and suffered· such ... :'.:\...-: 
.·pe~sons to mak~- ov~·rtures for and arrangements with. <:)the.I'> 
·patrons and customers· fo.r. acts.of~ pe.rverted sexual .. re-"·:;_" 

, ··:iatio~s;; B:llowed,. permit.ted and suffered lewdness,,, .. .._ 
;immoral activity and .fou.l, filthy.and obscene co.nduct by· 
s.uch persons and by others in and upon your licensed 

. premises; ·an~ otherwise conducted y~ur licensed place· of_ ... 
. ·business in a manner offensive to· common decency and ··. 
··-public morals;. in violat:ion of Rule 5 .of State Regulation , 

No. 20. . .,· 
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.·.;: : .. :.>~'"2.& :~ ·on .. AP~~l .... 3.o, .:1966» ",you s.9i~1'.: .. sefved·.a.ria ~delfv~red.· . · .. :·· ... 
· .. :and;' all9we(i,.-_·. p~rmi tt.-ed .and ··stif!~red.·.t1je :·.sare, · __ .service<·.: · 
.":ap.d. deliv.ery. ot alcoh()lic bev~_ragt?~-' .:.dire.otlf.:()r . ,. - .. · _ . 
•-- indirectly; ~o ··a persoit undet· -the -age":·.or: ... i;;·wenty...:.on¢ ;.·;· ··: .. 

(21) years, v:izcp Catherine--"'";, ag·e·19, arid.allowed/:.-_·.:_ 
perniitte(l ·.and suffered the-. consumption of alcoholic~.·· -- " 

.·beverages 'by. such per_son in and -upon .your licensed -
premises; in violation of Rule i ·of State Re.gulation 
NOo 200" · . · 

-. . . The l?lea of no:q vult .to Charge l. obviated the 11.ecessi ty·· o.r 
· hear.ing and evaluatlng the. ·entire _evid~nce in support· of 1

"tl~:e SCild-. -. · 
~:charge, ··which :speaks for- ltse~r~· · · · · · - ·· , · · · : -,- ... .. · · 

:•" 

· · The· Di visioni s case ·against ·:the _.corporate. licens~e with..'_< . 
. respect ':to : the. second. charge.· :was : developed. t'hrd.ugh the testimony,: or . 

. :',and ABC agent· and .·the minor, ··and· may. be summarized·,: as., follows;. :·:;/;:\( 
• , • • • ; - • • r . • ,,' ~, . ' '• • 

·. C~therine ·~-~ ·(age 19' on ·the .. date· charged)" testlfi~ed. ttla°t;'.:.> :· 
.. she. was· in .the. licensed premises ·in the early morning of April :J() -.'.<<'_'. .. 
; in the .compa~y _of hEfr girl .frfend" Seating herself a;t. the bar next'·.:, 

"':' t.o ·~ male .friend, she received.~a Vodka· Collins:: which :was .order¢d·::foi~ 
": her":by her frieriq and served by· the bartendero · She denled~ .hqwever,. 
·that .. ·she drank any . part of 1 t before, it was seized ·by .the agent_~ .,: • 

, . Questioned ·by the ABC agent, ·.she -ultimately admitted that she -was , -
. '';I?-ineteen .year$ of·. age.. She further admitte.d that she had in her ... pos-
.. :sesslon ·a spurious birth certlficat·e which set forth the age of it,·s , ·· 
·:~·owner as.twenty-four years~· ·she .. added that. the bartender, did· not·.,· 
-·.·make any .~nquiry with . respec·t to her age or·~·,require her to make a~y 
-' repre~entation with resp.ect to same.· · · .. · · ... · ·· · 
.. ' . -

.. " ".· . ABC Agent' R' gave' the:; following account·: t'.n the .course Of: 
. ·."a 'continuing investigation of .the license~ premise~ he visited :the:.· 
,_- said __ pre~ises on the evening of April 29 and remained there through .. _ , 
'~~: .. the early· morning of April 30, 1966~ At about 1: 30 aemo . ·"on Apr~i- 30 .-:: .. _· '· 
· .. he .-observed the said mi'nor seat.ed at the bar \Vith an uni9-entif:ied· male .. 
. ,,~r1d .,female~· .He noted that· she .was served an ·alcoholi.c ·b.everage by a· 
{:(b?-r-t·endez< (lat.~r _tdentifi.ed as John Annicchiarico) o . .Af~er se:rv1ng. _ .' 
· : .. ~<P-.~J1'.: a":. vqdka. · collins ,_ the bar.tender received· ·payment. from mon~Y. · .. whi'ch_ 
·>was., on ·the, top of ·the barg · The ~minor· left the bar;- d~nced with.the ... · . 
. "·~·male friend and, upon returning. to t~e- bar, consumed a small ·portio~. 

· .·9r.<t~is drinko · 
·,· ... 

. · At :this,..po:int ·the agent 'confronted her; arid .qti~stioned "her 
.. about' her age0 She insisted that she was twenty-four yec;trs o.f.: age · 
.;\:-and,· at: :his request, proceeded to _a table whe're she was further inter...:. 
r>F.rcigatedi) · At. this· point t·his a.gent's attenti.on· was attracted ·bY, ~. _ . 
'~i:~~;·/f e~lO~T. •agent -who was .apparently. being attac·ked- by othe~ patro1is ·'.:f..~ .. 
,\{:'..t:b:e rGear of the said ·premiseso · After· going to. his .assistance.,· he - 1 _ 

. ·:.1;;.;):~e:t.rirned .to the ·table ' .. and found that the. glass of·'.al-coholic be.verages .. .- :,-" 
;;~:which; h~· had taken .from .. th:ls minor· had disappearedo · Catherine". insi'sted :· 
"/.that -she -dfd ·not know what· ha.'ppened to the drink b.ecause the "~ights':,_~.:,. -
>:in· the3 . premi~es. ·were·· deliberately turned· off for· a· short .. time diiriµg:,· 
::tni$.-:;fracas 1 rendering the premises to~:complete· darknesso ·,,.Further·.._;:.;:', 
~:qiJ.esti.oning- elicited. from this minor the· fact~( that she ·was ninetee-ri.· 
;fears:·ar agee. The agent then questioned the bart~nder about nis' sale_. 
·'an~·~-s_e.r.vice to. this minor, and. he said,, ·nr probC1;bly made the,·drink.'i.'.<t.· 
.,s'i:nce I· am .the only one here. knows how to prepare mixed drinks""; .. bµ~.'. 
/:ci.enJed" se·rving herG . ·_· · .. : : ··" : .. ; ... :~. :· .-

..• ·}·,··. '. ' 
, : ~ .. ... 

.· ,., . ·on cross examination this agent insisted_ that. h~ saw :t!te< .... :­
:_, bart$nder mix the drink, place. it in front of the' .minQr. and . saw: :her.· 
:-:(~ctcua~ly':'consUlJle part of the ~ri~k., · :- · [ 
·.·-·· ... .. .. ~ " 
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. John Annicchiarico,. tes·tifying- on behalf of the licensee, 
denied serving any alcohol:tc beverages to this minor or ; accepting1 

any money from her for any such drinks(}· He stated that one· of the 
barte.nders asked him to mix the drink because he was the. only one 
who· knew h9W to mix drinks and, after preparing the same, he placed 
it in front of a· male, who paid therefore The first that he .knew· 
:that this minor had consumed arty alcoholic beverages was when the agent 
informed him thereof e ' . ' 

On cross examination he insisted that one of the~other bar­
tenders on duty. had actually received' the order for .this drink ·and 
that· the drink was placed in front of tti.e male patron. .He also stated 
that the drink was not made for the minor but· was in fact made for 
her male friend~ ·. However, he admitte.d that the minor was standing 
alongside· tb.is .. male ·patron at· .-the ·time of ··the· said s·ervice. · He also 
added· that·· this minor. appeared tq. him to be over twenty-one years of 
age and he d~.d not question her. wi.th respect to .her .age. · · 

I. have carefully analyzed the testimony. adduced with res·pect 
to this charge, and hav-e lE.d ~n opportuni·l;y .. to observe the witnesses 
as they appeared at this hea:cing~ . T am persuaded that the version 
given by the agent is a fo·rthright and ac·curate account. of· whBit 
actually transpired on the.date charged herein .. His testimony was 
substant-ially supported by th'e testimony. of the minor .who did not 

·appear particularly anxious to serve as a friendly.witness to the, 
Division~ Thus she denied having consumed any part of the drink, 
although this was posit.ively ass-erted by the agent~ However, she ad­
mitted that the drink was purchased for her, and that she held the 
drink in her hand at the time of the .aforementioned confrontation(> 

I was singularly unimpressed with the testimony of 
~ Annicchiarico because his aocount was vague, indefinite, contradic+­
tory in some respect.sj and obviously lacked candoro His contention 
that the drink was ordered by the male patron for him.self and not fo:r· 
this minor has no exculpatory competence since the preponderant .testi­
mony supports the Divisionrs allegation that the· driruc was in fact 

;:. orde·red for,. and cons1imed by, the said minor~ 

The fact that the minor did not pay for the drink or that 
·it was not ordered directly by· her does not relieve the licensee of 

.- »';'its responsibility since it has been held, under the broad sweep of 
.~the Alcoholic Beverage Law and the principle of r.igid control under­

,_.·: lying its a9-ministration, that servi,ce, even indirectly, to a minor 
· by service by the minoI;"' s companion is a violation of the· statute • 

.... Cf. Fran-Bo-Car, Inc .. v~ Englewood, Bulletin 1186, Item 3; GriiQ..Q.O v. 
·'.'..·Hoboken, Bulletin 999, Item 2; Re Gahr,, Bulletin 377, ·Item 7. 

. . . ' . ' ' . . J- . ' 

.:; .. ;.- R.S ... 33:1-..l(w) defines nsale": (as far as applicable to this 
.~-case) ·as "Every delivery of an alcoholic beverage otherwise than by 
·. ·pure_ly gratuitous title, including ... o the solicitation or acceptance 
·"'·or an order for. an alcoholic beverage "(! ... '' It is undisputed that no ·, 
'.<ret)resentation by the minor. was made of her agej) nor indeed was she. even 
,;,.questioned with respect thereto as required by the applicable law and 
··,the· regulations of this Divisiono Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 
::and Ros~· 33:1-77. '., · 

'~ ' • r-

. . · The prevention of sales of intoxicating liquor to minors 
-;::'not only justifies but necessitates· the mos.t rigid control. Hud~on ·. 
>Berge·n County Retail Liquor .Stores Association v.' Hoboken, 135 N.J .1.· · : 

.::.:-502 (E. · & .Av 1947); Butler Oak Tavern ·v·~ Division of Alcoholic Beverage. 
Control, '20 N.J. 373 (1956);.Guill Vo. Hoboken, 21 N.Jo 574 (1956_).: .. -'· ·· 

' . . 
' ' 

-., ·. .. I therefore find: as a· fact that the Division has established 
:.':the guilt of. the licensee on this charge by a fair prepond.e:rance of the· 

.v ., ' ' ' - . 
.,, 
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. _:-~redibie·:·evide.nce. -It· is therefore 't~~comme-nded- -that .t}1.e·_. l.1cense-~ b.~ 
-;·;·: -fo·und· guilty of sale and. service of alcoholic peverag·~~ ~o-.-~he· mi~or. 

;;ts -~ha,rged ~ ... - - ·. ' 

· .··... • . . . Licensee has a priorrecord of si.isp~~lsfoh .~i i~e Dfrectoi' 
-- ··or_ fifte.en days effective January. ~l, 1965, _ for~;-sale_.:~_((.:minors. -·.· · 
<<'..-~~ · The Bunny Hut ch, Bull et in 160 3; I t_en;i : 11. > -: ;· .. :-.:~, ,. ::\-}:~'. -:-':>< '_ : ;'. __ · 

" ' · ·· · .··. •· ··.··· ·.• 'Iti~ further. recoiillnended that th~ {j_ge!l~~··~t~~~P~hded On · •·. 
_:· the.·first -charge for one hundred_ days. (Re Per~Mac.- Corp~-, >Bull_etin ___ : .. _ · :-.-
-1546, _It-em 2; Re Four Corners Bar,- Bulletin 1475., -Ite_m.-... 3). and· fiftee·n 

·:.days on. the second charge· (Re Champton, Bull~t1n.-_165f3:, ;Item. 8), to· whi_c 
_- should_ be added ten days by reason of the .·record, -.of: --suspension of .Ji~ 
· cen~e for- :the similar violation within , the past : ;f'i v~-- ye_fit.s. (Re... · ... · ~­
. Schipani, Bulletin 1701, ttem 8), ·making ·a. tota~>-~nispens!on: of op.~·_· 
···hundred twenty~five days, without remission fe>r. t_he plea -~tered _ :.-

.· :afte_r ,partial. hearing on·. the "first char·ge anq/ c-O:ntest: :-_of f?h~'.! ~econd ·. - -. : 
charge.;-· Re Triple Lake Ranch, Inc.; Bulletin -"16761-.·Item 3;:· Re .. · . 

. Cor-vino, · Bulletin -1706, It em 1. · · - · 

Conc'.lusfons. and Order· . --_· · · -

... __ · _ --- Following receipt of the. Hearer's -r.eport'.,.- th~. attorney- for 
the licensee advised.that filing of exceptions· pursuant. to Rule 14 

·or State Regulation No. 15 was waived and·:requested ·that the penalty 
{Pe· .. ;1mpos_ed_ as promptly as possible. · : ..... ·. · 

.. ,- __ ._ ·- "No reason· ·appearing to- the· contrary; -t sh~l;i. _adopt the . 
conclus·ions_ ~nd. re-commendations of the Heare_r as· my--· conclusions .. -herein. 

' ~. . . . ; . -. ~ ~ ' . ' ~ ' ' " . . . : ... ' :· ' . . . 

- _,-."iccordingly, it is, on·this 19th day.'of January, 1967,. 
" ,l- ' • • ., • • - •• l ~ - . . - ' . - . . . ' '1. - - ' ' • '\ , ~ 

. .. __ , -- . ORDERED' that Plenary Retail .cc>~sumpt-ion .j:,icense -c~448, · ·· 
:1s·sued··:·by. ·the. Municipal Bdard of Alcoholic ·Beverage~ Coptrol of the 
City ·pf -~ewark to The Bunny Hutch· (a cQrporation), for prem,ises 169 _ .... 

_ :Ve'rona .Av.enue, Newark, be and the same is hereby: suspended for one 
hundred twenty-five (125) days, comme~cing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
'January· 24, 1967, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. _Monday, May 29,, 1967,-

.. ' .. . - :, . . .. . ' . -· ; '. '~: '.- :· ... ' ; . - . . . ,·_ -, ': ' : '~ .. , . .. -( . . . ;.· 

., :··' ' . " ~ ' . 

' I '~' 

- 'JOSEPH P.· L'oRnr·" 
DIRECT-OR 

·J. ··APPELLATE DECISIONS ;... So BALISH & SON v. SUMMIT • 

... s. Balish & Son (a corp.), ) 

Appellant~ ) 

.v. ') · . oif APPEAL_ . 

::6~~Qii: Co~d.l or .the. City .. ) .· ·.· ' < .. > ... ··•. . CONdns±cms ' 
>o'-f Summ·· it··_ .. _ . ·." . · .·.· '., .· -. · ". :.A'.-.-N--D·:_·aR· D··ER·_.· 
r • , , • . ~ , , ';. .. ... ·, ,. . . • - • 

::W·~~t-- '£':~ i .i. ~e~~gn~e~t:. _ -~ , . . . . . · · ' 
·<J" ~- ' .. :Al~·p._i;t· -·:P'.r"ummorid;. Esq~-, -At. torney for Appellant.<­
;<Pet.er·::. c~· i"T.riolo,:._Esq.·,, Att~;rney for_ Res-pol1:den:t ~.,-
!' ~ . ' !" - ,' -. ~ . • '. - . : ~ .· , - ; - :>. "' • ·:· • ; • ~ 

;~f..:~iili:p:r~gTria~ ... : , . ~'. ·: .. > •........ :•.;('. 

·~µ~ H.·e~f~i.has . ril~dthei foliowj~g·:~.i~~.~f'·~~~~fn:· .. 
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Hearer's Rfil!_ort 

This is an appeal from the action of responde:q.t whereby 
it suspended appellantvs plenary retail distribution license for 

_premises 522 Morris.Avenue, Summit, f~r five days commencing· 
October 3, 1966,, for permitting fou1 11 fllthy and obscen.e language 
~n the licensed premiseso 

. . ' . 

· .- · . Upon the filing of this appeal an order dated September. · 
.30, 1966 was entered by the Director staying the suspension until· 
further.order hereino 

Appellant in its ·petition of appeal alleges: 

"The petitioner states that the charges made 
against it in connection with an alleged violation of 
Rille 5 of State Regulation's No~ 20 were not proven by 
the preponderance of t;he er.edible ev1.dence adduced at 
the-hearingQ 

I . 

"Petitioner further states that The Common Council 
of the City of· Summit.had _no jurisdiction to t:ry _the 

-petitioner for, an alleged violation of Rule 5 of State 
·Regulations ·Nofl> 20 in that the language which was the 
subject of the charge was not uttered on or in or upon 
the licensed premises~ 

\''The petitioner states that facts which gave ris.e 
to the charge brought by 1rl1e City of Summit do not, con­
stitute as a matter of law a violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Nom 20 in that they are not encompassed in 
the 'evil' to which and for which Rule 5 of State 
Regulations No .. 20 is di~ected .. n 

Respondent in its answer denies the substantive al_legations 
of the petition of appealg 

The charge in the disciplinary proceedings instituted by 
··'respondent, which is the subject matter of the w1.thin appeal, 

alleged: 

"On June 12.)l 1966 you allowed, permitted or suf-
.. fered in or upon your licensed pre.mises, foul, filthy , , 
and obscene language and conduct in violation of Rule 5 .. 
of the State· Regulattons Noo 20 on · · 

The hearing on appeal was de .novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation Noo 15, with full opportunity for counsel to present testi­
mony under- oath and cross-examine witnesseso 

. . . . Preliminarily it must be observed that appellant conducts 
_a retail package liquor and grocery business at 522 Morris Avenue, 
Summit •. A· photograph (Exhibit R-3 in evidence) clearly depicts the 

, exterior of the store premises~ There are two doors leading into 
·-.the{ premise-s, each apparently recessed several feet behind the build­
ing ·l:J.rieo A patron would have to walk through a i.nestibule-like 
entranceway opening from the sidewalk in order to reach the door 
to the licensed premisesu 

; ~ -~: . :( . 
• , ·, ··i 

·:·.:>.·, .. ::·:.- ..... : . Michael J" ·Formich~lla (a sergeant in the Summit Police 
·'Depar-tment) testified that ne was on duty in his patrol car on June 12; 

. ··.-1:96,6 .. .(a ·Sunday)" . At approximately 10~ 30 Pomehe was in the vicinity : · .• 
1.· .,_ 
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.~(lf-: .. th~· -~i~·ens.e:d i>.remises :.r~)r .th~: p~pos~ of":'h~'i:U1g_·Pat~~c>1man ,John·;T_•·,-·. 
· ::>P"-~olly,, ~of._ .~he Summit·. ~olice,.Dep~rtm·eµt 1 ::- ,sign· .. a .<lo_~~ pfjok.. . Patrol~Ai:: .. 

. ·_:ma~ ... -~onnolly.-was :s,t~l)ding .... 1n f_r,o~t.<of, the"·+1censed:pr~_mis¢s wheri. ·.·f·:S)\; .. 
Ii'~~m1:~~.11a. first saw him.· .··· " , > • , , ...•. ,.··· ···. , . , , '.':' 

.· ~ ·'_·· .. · .... >.Noting_ the presence· of Esa Balish (a" s-t:ockho;J.der. of ·the ap- . 
. · p·ellan:t;: 'corporation) and. two couples (ident.ified ·as Mr •. and Mrs~- ·· ·. 
·(Miller_. -~d Mr •. Dennis Forster .and his. sister)· at th~ counter drinking . 
!,.~n· unidenti;f:led beverage, Sergeant F.ormichella knocked a·t one Q.oor ~ 
·:an~- then at t:q.e other door in order ·to gain Mr. Balish•·s attention. ~ · .· .. 
'_·Bali~h. opened the door at the right-hand side of the premises to let : . 
_out_ the .Forster ~ouple, and called to the Sergeant· "~ey, ·Mikel You· 

· "want a· drink?." The Serg·eant responded, "No. Are you crazy?". a~d 
·.: advi.sed Balish that no one. was· supposed to· be in a package. liquor 
;_<<store on~ Sunday,· that he should let the Millers out and ·close the . 
<;:·Store. Additionally ·he .told Bal·ish. that ·no· alcoholic · bever·ages ·were 

. "to b~· ·consumed., _II1re·sponse Balish· directed lang.uage at ·.the. Sergeant 
:.that .. was undeniably a.nd admittedly ·roulj filthy and obscene ... · 

... Sergea:ri~ ,.Formichella. then testified as follows.:. .· ._. · . 

... . ·· ";."Q; wh~re· ~/as this language used? .. At.·wh~t point of the 
·~tore· premises was Mr.· Bal~sh when this, language 
_was used? . ' . .. . ;i . .. . . 

. A··. It. occurred ih three. different place~ over the _period· 
.. · > ~f· tim.e I was there. . It happened '.on the s,idewEtlk 

-. -~irectly in· front~ of the store·,·· in· the recessed. area, 
· ·· ·.and ··on the. door j·am or door sill. · .. · .... '.· ... _, ... · .. 

. ·?!',:er _:.-was _the' qoor 'open when .this laµguage '.\va.s employed? . 

. ·;/A:._:'.Ye:s;· .:sir •. · . . .. . _.. . · . "· · ... '. . · 
/;~·.Q.:::'- Was.: the· language ··Toud .. or soft ·:or ·moderate? · ,. · 

· .~;\<A'S·.tt:: was- ·loud·~: · · · . : .. · . :· '. , .. · . . : · ·. :· · · . ._ -. .. ~· .. ; ... 
'• .,. .. ' 

. l ~« ;- . : • -~ :. :.·· ~ ~ ;· • ' 

·;~:; ··~ .. ~. ;~,;·' -:~ '• 

·:-·:;_'.-'-·, . 
. :·· ., .. 

. , 

·:,_. •* *'*' 
' ' ".!. _,,.: ... er · "Thi:s obscene language. that was .employed by "Mr •. 

~:"'..;·:-::·o-::s.a.l:lsh, can you tell us. the ·nl1mber of. tim~s it .. 
.' ,)>/}..,:,·'~~$ employed or use.d?:. ' . . . . .· . . ... . 

-~·.\:;A: .. Spe9if1cally, _no~ .. A half-·dozen tinies1· at least. 
«·'Q: .T.his t'ook place at:: what point? . . . · . . ·. 
;\A~.:-~I4ke. r. s.aid .before, . on the .sidewalk,: directly in · 

J.\':.>-;·:~~."fro~t·::or the ·store,.· in this r_ecessed.:area. going .. 

\,' 

. ;;:/"·\:-.~into the· .store ·ma:rked ,•x.2·,' E;tnd in,_the doorway, th~ 
>~F«~,:···. :.:.door...:jani or -door sill~ of .x2. n. (re.ferring to_ Exhibit ·R-3) .. 

~ .- '.; .. ;~; "'~·~·,, .>.>-;> . • . .· .. ~;-.. ·~ • • • , • _· / - I > , , l·, • I . ·• • I •, •'• . ! .: '' , . .: ', . • 

, i .• · .... ·~---,.;:_.~.:{.).;;,i:'.i :.:,on -.. c r.os$·,: e'X~mination :th~ .-s~·rge·ant' ·test,ir'ied ·that, in .order 
'j;,;'.:t~.~~+-~t\".:~_he · fcir,~t~rs .. _:·out of. .the· :pre·m1ses, . h~ ..... b~cked ·out. of the ·rec·essed 

;~V~\~1~&::;.i~2:tJi.ree. or.-.~our .··feet'· deep •. · It. was .. his· ·recoll~c'tio:h that -in, the 
-.:,Y~epQrt:> made'.'..~,tP_,. :the Chi·ef .o·f. ·Police ·he stat.ed-.-that · the .abusive language 
::~~took':'~ii?l.ac.e ··on: 'the'._;sidew~lk · in front of· 522:' Morris· Avenue,. · .. . 

[~~~~~Jit.j},,:;,fo•;o~~ T. crinllolly (a meimber of. the. Police Departmellt Of the 
·)~~-t·i\':or:.·:sUinmit) -testified· ~hat he _was .. on duty· .on ·sunday. ~ight, ·June 12~' 

.. :;:,t.9q6~<·: Looking in ?-.· wi~P.ow. at 522 Mo-rris. Avenue (the ;ticen~ed premis_esJ 
· .·:.at;.':.app:ro-xim:ately 10:45 p.m., he obser:ved.Esa:Balish and two co.uples · 
· · :drinking. · He did ·not know·· what they were drinking. A.t. that time 

Ser_ge·ant Formichella pulled up in a patrol ·car for the· purp.ose of having 
the.witness sign the log-book. Sergeant .Formichella·106ked ·into the, 

. · l:;tc·ens·ed·>·premises.-and knocl<ed on ,a do.or _and a wind.ow. -·:Subsequently 
' .·~-~l:i._sh·:::e'sported a COlJtJle ... to the. door, gre.e'ted the Se·r_g~ant. arid "asked 
·· liinf-:~1r htf ·want.ed ·a 'drink." · The .Sergeant. asked 'Balish "if he was ·crazy 
· ·~nd.:.~o).d him.·he. wasn•t ·sµp'posed to· ~e in the ~tore'__drinl<:ing.tt Balish· 
. ·:r·"¢:P~i;ed.;"that" tl\e., 13er~ea.nt-. didn't know th~. ABC "laws: :,.?-nd 'directed. foul, .· 

· 
1
:;ftJ·t1)y_;; ~tid ·:ob~cene _ la!lguage at· Sergeant. Forintchellao ·.He called him· · 

" . '.' 1.:: • • • I~·~~·.' • ,'.s : I.~,' :<. . I' .., > .. '• ' ·:' ', -



a particularly foul.name at least five or six- times and another foul 
. hame _·at lea.st twice IP Balish' s tone of voice was loutj._ a.nd he a.p-

:T'}· .. ~:p,ea.r~d to be angry IP As to the place where the language was· used, 
{t)(ficer _Conno~ly testified as follows: 

n 
J 

·\ "Q" ·At the. first time this language ·was employed 
where was Mr. Balish? 

·A. He-was on the sidewalk in front of X2 [referring to 
Exhibit R-3] at the start of the conversati0on. 

*. * * .. 
Q Officer Connolly, :t want to get clear wh~r-e this bad 

language·wa.s used .. You say it was on the sidewalk. 
Did it happe~ any other place? 

A· Part of this conversation was on the :sidewalk. As I 
· said before, .it took place on the sidewalk, part of 
. the curb, in the recessed area before the door, and 
. some of .it di·rectly on .. the'door jam as Mr. Balish was 

going back into the storeon 

. When the witness was ·asked on cross examination as to where 
.Balish· used the foul language, he replied: 

"Well, as I said, most of it took. plac·e on the sidewalk, 
but some as he was headed to the store in the recessed 
area ~nd on the door jam." 

. . . .. . Later the witness testified that the language took place 
'.withit;(-,the ·<::toor jam, meaning that it took place w~ thin "the confines 

"o·f: ,the·.-door ·frame is what I .am referring to.". Further, he testified 
· that:- the'·.door was ·o-pen and no one was holding the d9,or. · 

. , . Prio~ to. proceeding with its defense appellant• s attorney 
-_admitted. :the usag·e ·of the foul language by Esa Balish, but placed in . 

: issue· :tp.e· locat'fon where the language was used. 

. . . . . : :.·. · .Esa Balish -testified that he had played golf on the date 
~-ib.-'.:qu~·sfion with Mr. Miller and returned to the vicinity of the li­

. · .. _q.erise~-.:pr.emises with Mr. Miller at 9: 30 p .. m. The st9re had been 
::_cto·s~d_all ·day._ He-saw Mr .. Miller's wife and Mr. Forster. and his 

... --. s{s't"er":_and invited all o.f them to enter the store for a sandwich and 
<.a.-.·_ cold ·na-n.·.;...alcoholic beverage. Aboµt ·an hour later he went to the 

':·,.door to let. the ·Forst.er~» put. He heard no knock on the door. As · 
>-:~b._e:·1eH~-. the ·Forsters out, .. he saw Sergeant Formichella at the far side 
·:.:-.of :the-:.·-sidewalk near the gutter and invited him in for a cold drink .. · 

'· ~·:;p()'rm:Lc~liella i_ s response to the invitation culmina.t ed iri Balish' s usage 
,· -'of:' .. the·,,::foul' Tanguage·'e. Balish testified: 

-, . •' r ' • :• • •. · .•• '1 ~ • · • 

_.-.. ·-, 

" ".Ail this>·thing happened on the ·sidewalk,· in the middle 
· ··of ·the s'idewalk," becau,~e I didn't want· M.r .. ·and Mrs ... 
. Miller to hear, any ~language in the store., any argu-· 
· ment with the police. I didn 1 t want them to. ·know the 
·, -poli_ce· were· the.rel§ .. We had heard no '.knocks.·:. 
. . . * ··* · .. *· 

'._111 came out of this -door s.nd- let. Forster out, e.nd Mike· 
.. Formichella ·was· down in the· middle· o·f the sidewalk~ . 
As I· go out the: door the- door ~loses behind· me because·· 
there. ·is .a. forty ·pound.· weight -- whe·n. I operi. tP.e .door 
I have to· put .two :"f\,enty ·pound_.things.' to· hold· ;it'. open • 

. I, went. outside,: and. the wo.rds. there :was. in ·the· -m.idd1e :· 
of the side-walk. He gave me a lot of guff,. and-~ I .will e 

admit I gave him_. a lot of guff back ..... That is .the· 
whole thing in a nutshell-. At no time .was we in the 

-_ dooi"way or· the· door sill or the door jam a~. any .t±Ip_e. ~'- > 
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• • • ·: .~:·; ... - ' .. • • - t '•. • .. ' • i .. ·~~ - : .. ·. ,. ' . :_' ' ~; .,., ·, .--· .. '~ '· 
. ' 

· ·.·{:/ · .. >.· . ·:Appellant'- s ·attorney. argued that the alleged foul .language" . ··wa.~ _not :used ·in or 'upon ·the licensed. premise.s and therefore a.ppellant ... 
. ·.·/ ~~-~~-~~··~.~~;·,-.:~~-~7~~~~. Rule 5 of _State. Regu:Lation No. 20. . " · 

,.;
0

;.-~:'.-:.;.,f.}:\~ .. ·~:.:'::~?\·::-·.·::><~.)>r.i.o_r· ·.to; di.scussirig :what I consider· the- sole controv·ersia1':·· · 
· :~/::···~·s.sue"j .. ··::J:;:~Ji:tic:I:>that ·t (1). Esa Bali $h --:(a ·stockhblder -· C1.nd·. · em1)loyee : of . · ... 
--~·-.:~;:~p·it~.~].a:n~~/;t:c·~.r:porat.~on) .. -used- words·_ that --~rere unquestionably· ~oul,:. -· . .-·· 

JC{ilt_hy. :~ahd _:·'obsc:ene) and· squarely :Wi:thiri the p:ro·scription of Rule: 5 .o'f · 
· :>·:.8:tittEL RegulatJon. ·Ne>.~· _20; '(2):. -the _door j'am or .frainework· of" the door.:: 
.<9f ... t}1~_;:.i~censed pre.mises· ;is· a_ part .. of the lic~nsed: premis.es.; ·and (3) 

i.:~>· Ba,1ish,' used the fou1 . words while,. ·sta~nding .-on, .·upon_ or within the 
. door jam Q·r .framework. of t~e doorway' of the· 11censed premise~,. then-· 
.·.the- aforesai'd rule· has been· violated. . . _ · · 

'• ·~;~. -, . :.-, ._,.; .'·- ... · ' . . \,-:-_ -. -.·: ;·,·· - ·~· ~··, ; :· .. ~ ·. "l,: ~: . . ' ': •. ~· .. 

. • . •i'iV'.!i~F-:/~) . . t.t 1$ lny • view that the p1.vot a1 Point of. iPquiry. is Clead;f .... 
- .:;_,,~\~_~ti11)1-1shea:.; '.>~hat•- is., ... where· ~was:·· Balish .. whe-n -.:the -.rout~ la~nguage, was· f) 

J.::.-1lseq:;;~\>:· The. :d;eterrrifriat~~n of'. this ·.issue-'.pres.ents. a 'purelf '-faC..tual .. 
-.>::J1/u·e s'p·i·~n.. . ";":\':-. . . _.· . ' " ' 

- ' •'. : : . ·., . ~-·; '-.; ... : . ' ' ; ~ . . ' .. : ·_ ·.·.- .. _· '' . . . . • .. 
·;.:_ j ' 

··\~.~~, ·~·/.;;r-'<.·:_..·''.:.~_<;:th>--~\i~_ruS:tinK the ·t:estimoriy-.~and .-:tts· .. teg~+ -fmpalt;<--w{:ar·e · " 
-:.:rgu~d¢d; __ :by·.·t;he :fitriily.:_establish:ed .:principle that .. 4iscip1i.nary pro..: -. _· .. -
·:.:~:::-cee<:lirig-s:::'aga_:his.t- li:q_uor· 11censees": ~re: ci vi1 in .nat\J.re'· and · recfuire · -: -·. 
· ·._''.;pr.oO;f\-by·::·:t3>--pr.ep·onderarice of' the believa:ble'·.<eviderice_ only,.: Butler .. -
_.·.'.:oa.k·:T:avern·v::":'Di"visfbri of .Alcoholic Bevera e Control,· 20: N .J. 3?3' ,~· 

_ -::.l95.·:.f.':·1 F·reud v. Davis,· 4 N.J. Super.·242 APP• Div. 1960); Howard.­
.. : Tavern·,-):~nc;~_,y~·>Divisibri.--of .·Alcoholic·_ Beve.rag.e_•· Control•· (P~pp. ·pi v~·· · .·· 
':J.992)}no,t of'fic:l'.ally reported,·reprinted :tn Bulletin :11491, Hem 1 . 

. ·. ''\'z:/.J:';c_;'fj~;ap~;~lii~g th~· .. ·.fact.~a1·· p~~ture prEls~nt~d .. ··in··this •. pro~, .. • 
.'.~~;:c~·e4~pg,;),_thE?,: ... c·~~dibi~ity_oJ' wi_tne:s.s·e·s. mu.st be·welghed_t··_.-. Evidence; · 

· , A·;t;e;:.-J'.)~.'.{q·el.~·¢V'ed;;<· ·Il,l.U,st .not · c.rhly ·_ proce_ed- · ·f.rom_the. _mouths .. :·of: c·redi ble . 
7:~itn~ss-e-~3',.'."·.but. -ni~st be~- credibl·e i-n itself,. -and must. be·· such. as commoii:::. 
-~.~--~~P.:~:f.feri'qe'.-:.<aµd·"opservaticm ·of. mankind ·cq_n ·.approv~·.- as ·--pro_ba.bl~· ·--)in the 
';:_c~rc~stan·ce.s ;. Spagnuo).o v. Bonnet, 16' N. J. 546. (19 54); G;allo v. , 

;: ··:Gal;~o·;,{3§§ .. _J\{'~.if • : .. Sup er ... 'l :. (App ~ _-Div-.~ . · 19 61) • •- -_ :-' ··- · " 

i{·c~JJ,;5~-'.;;ciYli;~t{~'~enE;:ral :rule in these cases ls that the finding must · ... · · · · · 
:\l>$·-~-p:~~·e,q..'.~-.?n·/co-mpet.eht ·];e_g~.l: evtdence _alid . .-must be grow.ided .• on :a. re_ason:: .. · .. 

· '.;~:?1J.~¢;_.::_.¢:~Jtt.afi;ity'· :a_s .:to. -.t~he :probabili t:t.e·s --.-arf·sing -from -a·_· "fair _con~iderat-iO:tj-

. JtfJ~~~~~~,~~~~,~~:!~., h~:Aa:·::::r::::;c:~, ::::r::4:~e demeanor 'or. the . / .. > 
~f~~:'w:f:~'-ri~s;·$e-~7>a$· .. they testified and· have .. ina_de a· car.e,fUl analysis ;·~nd · -. _ 

... :·-.~:::·evaluati'Cni .''of ... their testimony. · · · · - · · · . . · · · · · "' -· · .. · 

. f,~~,f ~~~~0~~<!"€2'i{~~~i~ti~~edi~!~!m~~~~ts:~~e~~t~~im~~~~~~!hti:: · r" • 
· · _:_~:~~.)iµi'.::;}1'r~ptfi-'cq:p.vi-pc~e·d · ttia.t.J:ii:s graph~c · .. de-~c:riptiof1:.-·ot --'the:· locations. 

~':,:'wn~~e ~'J?~li'~P, .was -at. the times" he· utte~ed the 'foul :language truly .. 
·. ".,'·'.aepict~d._the act~al o·ccurrence ·of June "12, 1966;/\ Undoubtedly; 

:r:S;§gijl:e,·~·:c>':r:,:the>fo1Jl~J~1i'g"UC1.ge ··was utterec1 __ while_ Bali~h was -standi.ng iri.. 
· ·:\'.l~:t:Ii~/;: .. !lQd!;'t:··j•,arn":qr.:: fr~tmework ·of: the, door_ ._·_of: .the. p:r.em-tses_.- arid ·the·refore· -,. .. 
_:jJ~-~-_;{M.~i~

1

j.i;p>.:~:r\,up_o:n· .. the -.·li.cens.ed; .preirii·~~s· :·.·at_. the'·-~~me .. __ of··the :-ut:terance __ 1. _:. ·, 
-~~:;t§-~rgean:~>{F9·rmtc:P;ella:'_s. te.stimony relative -.to this_ vitaL·point _was .. :.·:.~ >'·~··"· 

: :J;:9ut:t'fffs~e.d .. :]:>y<::the-. tes:timony of Officer: .Conriolly.,. L did'· _not dlSce:rn '-. · _ .. 
--~·any:{'s'emt»fan'ce of impr,oper' .motiyation. in. the . testimony:·of .either-,. poli_ce" . 

. : _, '::otr±·cer~ .· ", , 1 · • . .. .. • 

... " :/~;~~-;~.--·.~_:_~;:.·.:.~_:,_?~:.·.: .. :.:_;:' ,·;;:_. <>.:· . . . . . ·'·. . 
• I' ~ •' \' •: i'.J. : '~ ", -• , • - •" 

•'·_; 



-·-->:;;:[ 
-._ :-..:f·r< - - . . . ,, 
f ~~'f>· · .. · · IlULLETIN11722, '.'., , 

.. · · _:~f:~~i:~- · ._ :. I ·.>am ··s~:tisfied ·that-··.,r.espondent· .has•:.~proved :-its. -ca.s~-- by. a.-.. ra1r··· -
·,. .· ._p,f;ep«;md.arance ·:of the credible . evldenc·e, indeed ))y. ··:substan:ttal. ;eY.1:-~ ;- ... >· . 
:0::<r~4t~~~·ti. · ._ Appel:fant:has :failed to meet· the burden of ·establishing that,'·.· 
,:::_..,th1e;~action· of ·respo~deht -here.in was-_errone·ous. · :Rul,e .. 6. of-. Stat·e. '.. :.· 
· · Re:giilation J~lo~ ,15 •· ·. · · · · ·, · . · · . _ · · · · · · · ·.·· .... : _.-_;_,_ 

.' ·.:·:-~<:~::n . . .· A_:c_· cordfngly,_: _.it· 'is_··_.:re:couim~nded-~:that an io~d. er:>b.~. · ent_ e .. ~ed.·. ar~ _·:_: . 
~) r.~f~;t·~/ ~ 1 

- ""'j 

'· f-~1f.'~ing ~e:spondent t·s ac-t-ion',-:'-".¢1.ismissing :the! ·app·eal<flnd 'fiting the'. 
· ·e3f4)~ct1ve date of .·suspensipn~·which>.wa-s, stayec;i:·_~,by.· ·.~he···nirector ·pend-_: 
·
1 ing:::-the··entry--of ·the.···order>herein.--., · · · .. -. :_: · · :· .· ·- ·· 

• • • .: ·~ ~ ~- ' .. ,•. - • ' • .• ' r ' '. • 

.Conclusions and, Order, .. 
·: ~. '.: .·- !' . . t, -

·. , . · ::-' .. Pu~,suant 'to :!llile. i4 -_~{ State.·Regldation"No~·-.·15;-~ excep~lon~~.~-· . 
. · ~o .. the: Hearer ts -.report wer_e filed .. ·by ,the· attorney-· for appe1·1ant_. and: 
. answe-r thereto.:.was. -filed .by/the. attor.n;ey, for., respondent.·-.. . . 

• ; ' • :· ' • • - • • 1 • • • .' - .. - • • - - : ' • ~ • • ... '; ·, 

· ,_· .:.._ ·.· .• :. · ·: · I :. find·· that·. tlie _;·mat.ters -· contained•,;_,i~. the , sxc.eptiqns.' .have': ·,; , ~-­
_·ei tlner. been cons·idered _:·.in .. detail by·- the 'Hea .. rer in, his.· :report· ·or are·,.·· 
-wtthoU:t_.-ID.e·r1t~_· ·- · · · · · · · · ·· - · _ · · . , ·· · . 

. : _· -.· : .. :, : ::.Having· care:f:uTly·-;con~idered .the>ehtire .r~cord,; ·:in.eluding 'the-. . 
. :tJ!ahsc-ri·pt .of-- ·te~t1roony·,-<:t11¢·· .. Hearer.1 s rep9~t~ :the exc·eptions: 'th~reto .. 
-~nd ·answer to:.thcf.:-exception~h- :! ·concur .in:.the~ fip.dings. and_:recommen..;. 
, dations .of the,. .Hear.er· :a.nd .. :~:adopt .. them as· my.,:·,:¢onclus.1ons ·-.~erein. · ) . . . . . :: . .· . , . . : ~ < . . . :" ~.·'. .. :· . . , ... ' . '. . . . . . . ; . . . ; . . : . . i : . ~ . . 

· .·A.ccordi:pgiy;·-1~ :;·j};:·,~n tht·s · .23rd·:.day_ ·.of _·January· i967,._~ ·' · · 
- . . . ' 

. - ' .. . . .. ii . , .... · ' •:. ; . . .. · : ' . . . . ; . . ' . . . 

-- 'ORDERED that .the -.action of. respondent· be ·and·-the same is , . 
. ):lereby af,firmed,. c;ind.: that"- the. appeal" herein be.-- and· the· same· is" h.<?r'eby 
dfsmiss-_edj- ·and .dt ts· further: ~ · ... ~· · . .-· · . · ·· . . . : . :·· ' · · ·. · · ·. '. ,- , .: 

. ·;, . . . ORDERED tbat .Plenary ·Retail. Distribution -Licens'_e ·n-1.2, · · . . 

.fssued by1 
.. the Common Couricil .... of t,he ·City:·-~f ._Summit· to·_·-s.-· Balish ·& Son~.­

" for premi~ses- 522·Morris .AV:enuEh '.S.ummit:, ,be and th~ same is hereby · >· · 
. -~sus_pfan_d:eci ro·r.-· five·· (5)_.i_day;-.s.1· · .. ~oinmencing. at-' 9 _ a.m~ :. Mon¢l.ay ,· January 30, 

.. :19'67,·,·artcl.. termi:nat~ng: :at·:-9-.·a.:m~: Saturday;;:fe'[)ruary. 4, :196_7_.- ·: 
• _., •: •,:. , , ., ; ' - . ' I 

- '-. · .. 

. -~ ..... -.··JOSEPH· P~"". LORD!. 
DIRECTOR 

I,,.' 
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·4·.· . . APPELLA'rE ·.nEcis.roNs ·-. ELMO.RA ·1r.Quo:Rs; rNc~ v. ELIZABETH •. 

. :EL1'10R4J;;IQ..tiol\f>,,: ING., t/a Old·. } ·.·. . 
·:Colony Wine. &··Liqu~l'r .~to~e, · · · 

Appe.llarit, 
) 

. : :Y• .·· 

City. Council of the City .~r. 
.El~zabeth, 

- ) 

) 

) 

' ' 

Respondent.. ) - ... - . - ,_ - --~ - - - - ~ -

ON.APPEAL 
\ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· . Milfor~ :E• .,Levens~n·, .Esq •. , Att~rney for. Appellant •. 
·., .. Ed-ward w •. .McGrath,". E'sq •. ,. by Frank P ... Trocino, · Es·q.:1 . . Attorney 
... · . · · .. · ... · '. · .·.-· .. · · .·. · .. · ·::for Respondent •. 

Ray111on.d .D.'•. O'Brien,· Esq~,. Attorney ·for Objector, Butler's 
.·,_ ' · :·., · ·· · · · Liquors, Inc• 

1: .·. 

·BX THE l~{I:RECTOR: • 

... _·.The· Hearer has ·.filed the following. report herein: 
··:. ·., 

''/ ' 

· :: Hear~r' s Report 

· ;.· .'· ·.. .·.This appeal i.s from· the .actio'n of respondent, City. ·council· 
. of .. the City of Elizabeth, whereby on July 15, 1966 it denied the · 

··. ~pplicatign· for· a. place:-to-place transf.er of· appellant.• s ·plenary 
·. 1 :f.etaiJ :c:Ujt.ri'bution license frorri premises 611 Westfield .Avenue t:e . 
·~: ,:premi:se~ ·190. Elmora. Avenue, Elfzabeth. Six of the nine counci~men .. 

_who ~onstitute·the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board'werepresent 
: ,. at th:e· hearlng-. for· the .transfer of appel1ant' s· ·license, ,and all · 
' 'six, yoted unanimously 'to deny appellant' s. application. 

'' • -~ • '' • • • • ' • ' - ' < , • 

·>· .· .·. " .· : .. ·.,Appellant seeks reve·rsa.l· of the· denial of. the transfer .and .. 
-. .:.s:~t·s fo.~tb\·in:.1ts petition grotmds· of appeal -which may be stated as 
· <follows:.-: · · · · · · .. , ·. · · · · · 

. - .. ~ . 

. - "-· 

' ·' -~- . ,. '· .·,,,: · {a)·> :Respo~dent .· misinterpret¢d or. misUiiderstoo-d Section 7· 
· ,:or the ordinanc·e· .relating 'to. place~to-place trans_fers .o.r liquor·: .. 

. llcenses .·a's ·am~nded>on :·JUly. 15~ .··1965. · 
.. :/.: ···. :,: - - '·,.·· - . , -. ' ' ··. ' - . · .. ' ... - . . ·. ~:. ' -·~··. -~ 

'' •• L '-:. •' 

· · :. ::{b):; .. ·The arf)a. of·<the· propQseci .licensed .. p:remises 'is ·n.ot 
·. '.·· overl>urdened ·with othe.r licensed premises. · · · · 
- ' ... ' . ·. .. ·. - . . .. •. . . ' .· - . . .. 

·:.<:,.>. ,· ·,_ .... ···(c).· .The··fact·_·tnat the transfer in question would c·reate a· 
. :·hard.ship on ·Other· ·licensees is strictly specUJ..atiVe and< of no chh~ 

/.:· cern -C?f' the licensing authority. , · 

·•: :~:t~e'.·pubfai~~:r~:~!a~ of. the a~pHcation for tT~sfer .was not_···•.•· 

: .. .,, .... ·· .... ·• · ..... ·. c er .There 1~. of f~~treet. ·parki~g at· the proposed pr~mises 
:.;<~;··wnet"eas '_there·._:fs·; none :avai-lable 'at the· present location. ·. ·. · •· . 

' • : ·;. '.', •~.'.' ~--:<'.· ·"_,!~ :·: '•. ; ._ '·, •·: · ."' • • ' je, '· ;. , :. ' ' • • · ;. • . ~- . •: ~:,· · •: : , ' . c •. • • , • ', f ' • • I •' ' ' , 

. . .. ; . ~ ; . 

.. ~-;:"·:;~./'::,.>::"~'::,,::· .... :;·: . .' Re'.sponCfent.(s~.; ans.wer .. ·denie,.s._. the a,fore·said allegations.::in . 

. . :.·7~.~~i,.~~~:'.;~P :::::::.·.;:o:P~::
1

.~e~timo·~· .• of· ··Martin·· Mate.us,·· .. pre:sident · .. · 
·:~.:f~f·'>.app·e,J;lant, :tp.·at:. a;pp.ellant· J:ias operated· a Li.quor. store .at::':tts. <. ~~ ··." · 
.:·~.'P..re'ser+t .location·.·.since March, 1962f that the distance .between th,e_· · 
. !.~exts.t.tng, :.11censed~ ··premises and the ... proposed si.t'e, is. approxima~ely · 
l' O :~.;~.' :_' ,A:• ': < ~( \ •" > ' • • » >, ' '. '•, '• ~: ' ' O ' ' 



'PAGE 12 BULLF~TIN 1722 

700· feet "as the crow flies;" that in the building to which appel-
" lant has sought· to transfer its license, there are two stores adjacer. 

• 
1.to the Food Fair market, one of which appellant has leased .for 11-· .. 
censed premises;that the proposed premises are "on the West Grand :· 
Street side;" that. there are parking facilities for approximately 
tttwo hundred ca.rs;" that at appellant's present location, it is· 

. necessa.ry that customers park on the street and, if appellant were . 
permitted to transfer to the new loGation, he assumed that its 
business would increase. 

. . Thaddeus Fo Gora, councilman at large and president of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, testified that he vot~d to·deriy 
·the transfer based on the opinion of the special counsel for the 
board, wherein it was stated that although the. provision in the 
ordinance permitted place-to-place transfer of a license within 
1500 feet of·the licensee's present location, it was not mandatory., 
to do so, but was within the discretion of the boa.rd. Councilman · 
Go.ra further said that appellant presented no evidence of hardship 

· and·, after .full. consideration of the matter,· it was his opinion that· 
the best interests o,f. the commu.-viity would be served by denying the . 
transfer. 

James G. Murphy, a councilman,. testified that he voted to 
deny appellant's application for the place-to-place transfer of its· 
license "In view of the fact of the legal opinion rendered informing 
us it was discretionary application on our part, I took into con­
sideration being very familiar with the area there weren•t any stron€ 
factors to move the license to another area· where there were an , 
·abundanc~ of licenses, heavily congested area where they proposed "to .. 
move. I didn•t think it woU.ld be sound planning· from the ~ity counci 
point of view to have an additional license in the area." . Councilman 
Murphy furt~er ·stated· that in his opinion; the purpose' ,of the dis-
· tance between premises ordinarily is to prevent an accumulation of 
licenses in a small congested area and that ·within "a 2 or 3 block 
arean, there are already "5 or 6n liquor outlets. 

Abraham Uslander, operator of a liquor store at 182 Elmora 
Avenue, testi-fied that·'. he objects to the t·:~'ansfer of appellant's· 
license to the new location because, in addition to his licensed 
·premises, there a.re five other liquor establishments in the immediate 
area s·ought by appel).ant 8 

Petitions containing four· hundred names objecting to the 
transfer of. the lie ens e in question were filed by objectors.· 

The pertinent part of Section 7.of the amended ordinance 
p~()v~des, a~ong. other th:\_ngs, ·that: 

' - '' •• !_ "Nothing in this section shall P:i:>event transfer of· · 
a license to premises located within a radius or 1,500 
feet of the premises for which the license sought to be 
transferred is issued and outstanding at the time this. 
ordinance is adopted." 

. ,.. ..· It is quite apparent that the aforesaid. provision in the· 
.. ordiriance permits the., issuing authority in its discretion to approve 
~a.place-~o-place transfer of a liquor license, but there is no com- · 
p:ulsion that it do so •. 

. ' 

.. . ::~>_-' . It has long be~n he.ld that ·the· question of whether or not 
a. lfcenseshould be permitted at a particular location is one within 
the sound discretion of the local issuing authority and that.it. is 

. not the· Director's function on appeal ·to substitute his opinion for 
th.at_ of the issuing authority but, rather, to d.ete.rmine ~~~ther 

/' 
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::.reasonable cause exists for its opinion and, if so, _to affirm~· 
< Redfield v. Long Branch et al o, Bulletln 1027, Item 1 ~ It is ap- · · . : 

.parent by the unanimous vote of the members who heard the application 
for the place-to-place 'transfer that appellant failed to satisfy them 
that the public interest would best be served by the transfer of 
the license. Furthermore, there is nothing appearing in the record 
which .. in anyway indicates that the refusal· to approve. appellant•s 
application was inspired by improper motives_, See Fanwood vf) Rocco. 
and Division of Alcoholic Beve(ag6 Control, 59 N •. J. Super. 306 (App. 
Div. 1960)~ 'aff 1d 33 NoJ. 404 19 o)G. ~ ·. . . 

· Although the refusal to permit appellant to transfer to 
the proposed site may cause a hardship to it, it has always been 
recognized by this Division that the test to be applied is the 
welfare of the commtmity. 

~he act'ion of the ·municipal issuing authority-may not be 
reversed by t.he Director unless he finds "the act of the b'oard was.· 
clearly· against the logic and effect of the presented factse" 
Hudson Berg.en County Retail Liquor Stores_Association v o Hoboken, 
1J51N.J.L. 502, at p. 5110 . . 

) 

. Th.ere was no ·evidence submitted on· the part of appellant 
indicating a need or necessity for a license at the proposed premiseso 
Although a convenience in a proper case may be. considered a reason 
for ·the granting of a license,' that in itself is rarely, if ever, a 
.valid reason upon which the Director may compel the municipal issuing 
authority to do so. Fanwood v. Rocco and Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control,· supra. 

. ·I have fully considered the various groi.lnds of appeal 
advanced by appellant in its petition of appeale After reviewing . 

, the testimony and the exhibits, ~ncluding the argument given by the· 
_attorneys for the respective parties at the hearing below, I find 1·~ 
that respondent's unanimous action is neither arbitrary, capricious,. 

·unreasonable nor did it constitute an abuse of discretionc 
i ' 

I conclude that appellant has failed to _sustain the burden · 
of proof necessary to establish that the' action of respondent was 
erroneous so as to warrant reversal· thereof o Rule 6 of State Regu­
lat.ion No. 15. Hence, I recommend that an order be entered affirm-· 
.:ing respondent's action and di$missing the appeal·~ 

Conclusions and __ Order 

.No exceptions to the Hearervs report were filed pursuant to 
Rule 14 of State Regulation Noe 150 

. Having carefully considered the entire record herein, " 
including the transcripts of ·the testimony, the exhibits and the 

. Hearer• s. report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions hereine 

Accordingly, it is, ·on thls 17th day of January 1967, 

. · '· · . ORDERED that the action of the City Council of the City of· 
E!1izabeth be and the same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal · 
herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI 
DI HECTOR 
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5 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY. LABELED­
LICENSE SUSPENDED 10 DAYSo 

In the Matter 6f Disciplinary 
·Proceedings. against 

ALBERT F. FAUSTINO & JOHN R. BOHANAN 
t/a Hop •n• Scotch L·ounge 
7126 Bergenline Avenue -

) . 

) . 

·. ··.' 

North Bergen, :New Jersey 
) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND -ORDER 

Holders of Plenary Retail' Consumption 
License c~68, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Township of North Bergen 

Li~ensees, Pro se$ 

) 

) 

David S. Piltzer, EsqG, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensees pleaded not guilty to the _following charge: 

"On June 10, 1966j you posses.sed, had custody of and 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed 
premises, an alcoholic beverage iri a bottle which bore.a 
label which did not _,truly describe its contents,. viz .• , 

. . . . . . -
. . . ~ . ' 

One quart bottle.labeled 'Imported Seagram•s 
Vo O. Canadian_ \Vhisky,- 86.8 Prooft; · 

in v~olation of Rule 27 of .State Regulation No~ 20." 
• • ' I 

ABC Agent M .testified that on June 10, ·1966, -he entered .. thE 
li.censees' premises and tested all of .the open bottles of alcoholic 
beverages.,, His preliminary tes·t of a bottle labeled "Imported 
'Seagram's V. O. Canadian Whisky, 8608.Proof" showed that the content: 
t·hereof appeared to be off in· colo.r and low· in proof based upon the 
standard for that brand0 The.· agent seized the said bottle and also 
·a 'fUll sealed bottle of the same brand·for comparison'-purposes. The 
open. bottle was then sealed,- a receipt. for both bottles was given 
to Peter Lazzara, the. bartender, . and thereafter t.he· said alcoholic . 

.. beverages were brought. to the Division for chemical analysis~ ·, 
. . ·, - . . - . . . . . - . . 

: .. '' ,_ ,·:,John .P• Brady, ·a: .·:quaiified chemist employed by the Divisic 
·testified that analysis of ··;the· bottle of whiskey in question, when . 
: compared to . the analysis o-f a genuine: bottle of. the same brand of 
:whisk,ey, .. .-disclosed it ·to· be .~7 19 .points under in proof, it is .12 poin1 
~*v~r-in acids, it is 49e6,over·in:solids, and it has· a higher color 
\lndex _by.: -65. '·' Because of the yariations in. the contents of the open 
bottle and:that of the·genuine bottle of.the same brand,, Mr. Bra.dy: 
'st'ated·'that.·1n his· opinion the open bottl·e- seized .by the ·~gent .was Il( 

,_.::~g,e.nuine·.·seagram~ s yr,. .. o. ·-~~riadian .. whisl\:ey· 86.8 proof a~ la~eled·.· ·, · . 
' . • .:. I., , . • • 

.-', t: .·, . 

.. . . - .. -.. , . ·'_John R. Bohanan, one of the licensees, testified _that he a1 
,.h~s· p·a.· ?'."tner, ~l bert F •.. Faustino~ . "hold other jobs", Faustino wor1cing. 
~n-Philadelphia and he (Bohanan) in New York. He further testified 
:'that·. two· bartenders were employed ln the tavern and that he also , 
,.Ji~_.J.,p~ .in the evening<l> He f~rther. stated: · "The only _defense we have 

_; ::'··. ~7.> ·.·' ~·(-'. ••• ' • '": • ~· , 
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iS the fact that we. did not. d~-:~yihing tO the bottlf:!. 11 M:f, BohJ~:', 
,_,said Peter Lazzara -"was-::let::go in Jl.ily.,•'.. . . .·. ;.;.>, 

:.:_,•·\:::.' 

_ .:- .. ·"-"I 'cim ·satisfied. from an· examination:and .. ,·ev-aluation ·or thf$:::\;· 
.-·case :_that the.re_ is n_o; .:qu~.s·t1on. the licen.see$'-.po:S.-s~s-~se¢l~ _·had·:",custo'4Y:\:t' 

: ,.or. and -allowed.; ·permitted atrd_. suffered. on theff~: pr·emfries' ·a~' ~lco.-. .. ·.~·i .. ._,:, 
,_ho~ic.,.beverage in-a bottle· With. a· label thereon.which·did·,no_t truly./· 

·,.:,·:de$_cri,be ·1ts ¢on.tents. . : - : . ·· .. / " · · : . -- ·· · · :, ·,, .. -.· ·>- · .. · ·: \/' · . .._."_ ... < .. 
' \ ,• . . . ;. ' . ' ' ' . ·~· ·... "' 

The .Division• s chemist stated .th~t his tes.ts· e'stablished< .. 
. ·_,,that. the-.. label. on the_ bottle did n9t truly de'·scribe. tne contents 
: . ~herein. This test:Lmony must be .. c-onsidered as- "·.concl:usi ve --in the : 

-~'.};absence · Qf any" contradictory ~ estimC>Il:Y ~- . ;wo .. sµbh test.imo.ny -i~ .. oppo.~t'.:.:O 

~~ton W.~-s o:r::::n::e~:er:::::::::~~ty fo~ a:~·;~r~Aiisn fonnd on ~h~· .· 
· ·:1.1censed premises was considered in Cedar· Restaurant '& Cafe Co. v. . : . 
~~ock,. l~-5 N.J .L.~. ·156, whereir.i, .. among other- -things, --the· court_ stated:: -_·· 

. ; . . .· ... · ; - ' ' '·. . - : . . : 

. "We find nothing within .-the Alcoholic. :Beverage Control 
· - Act,. R.S. 33:1-1, .et seq., to- indicate ·an intent. t·_hat 
· the. holder o.f a retail ccmsumptioi'i license must-- have . 

knowledge' .that he. possesses illicit beverages in order 
to make him·amenable.to.disciplin~ry 'action.· Our courts 
have consistently held that such knowledge. is not an . · 
essential ingredient to conviction for pos-session urlder 
statutes similar to the -one ·under consideratiori." ·-.. 

. A licensee being_ liable for the actions.: and 'conduct of his_·_ 
employees· reg~rdless of persqnal knowledge, intent or partic~pation -

·which resulted in the violatio~,_ the licensee is not released from . 
·respon~3ibility even though the said' violation was -contrary to· 
-~xpress instructions. Mazza v. Cavicchia, ·2s N.J. Super. 280, _ 
reversed on other_grounds 15' N.J. 498; Greenbrier, Inc. v~ Hock, 14 , 
N.-J. Super • .39; Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J .L. 28; Rule_· 33 ... i,_ 

. --~r. State }19 gulation No. 20. · · .. 
. . ~ . ' ' . : ' . ,. . . . 

·;. _ ... · .· : : I·· .con-elude'. after· careful consideration- in· the matter -he·reiri: 
"-:·,that·:'the:Division has establ-ished the truth of the charge by a fair·; 
j>reponderarice of the ·evidence _and recommend .that -·th~ iicens.~es·-- be '. .· 
. found· guil,ty . of t}?-e said charge~ ' . ' -~- . . - - ' 

' . . . ,· .-"' 

-·In view of the fact that the. licen.se.es have no pr'ior ad-ju~,·:.'-: 
:a1·qated ··record, ·1 t is further re_conimended that an order be ·-entered - -
· susp~nding the license· for ten days, the minimum penalty in such 
cases involving one bottle bearing a label which did· not describe 
its contents• Re Jive Shack Bar, Bulletin 1706, Item 8. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
.to Rule 6 of State .. Regulation No. 16. · 

; 't 

. .· •· . . 

/< .,, -, _ · ... Having- carefully considered the transcript ·or-.~-est_i~ony, .. 
·:the exhibits and th_e· Hearer's report, I concur in the• findings and 
·,poricl~sions of- ~he Hearer and· ·adopt his recommendations.· · 

__,.---. 
,-{ 
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. . ORDERED .that Plenary,· Retai1. Consumption License· C~;6Ef; .-0->. 
· 1ssued by :the . .Municipal Board of· Al.coholic Beverage Control' ··or .···: · 
··the Township of North Bergert to· Albert F·. Faustino & John R.$. . 
. Bohanan, t/a Hop tn•. Scotch ·Lounge,, for···premises 7126 Bergehline . 
Avenue, North Berg-en, be·_ a.nd·'.-the .same is hereby suspended·: fgr, .. ten · 
;(10) days, co~encing at ·3· a~m.·Tuesdayi· January. 31; 196.7, and.1 . 

. >t.erminating at 3 a-;..m• Fri.day, Fe·bruary . ·O, 1967 •. · "··. · . · · .. ·:·:_. -. · · ·,. 

r, .. ·~ 1_,. . • -

·.JOSEPH .P ... :·LORD:t ·. ''· 

DIRECTOR 

. 6.: STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS' FILED.· 

> ... Hiram Walker Incorpor~ted. 
832S Jefferson East · 

. Detroit, .Michigan · .. . . -
Application filed March 29, ·-1967 for place-to-place · 
ti~ansfer ,or_ licen.~ed· .salesr·o,·~~1 : operated und:er f.>;lenary_· . · 
Wholesale License:·-W-12,: from 9~0 .Nat'ional Newark Building, 
744 Broad -Street, Newark, Nev( Jersey' to 43 Prospect ·Street, 

- East Orange, ·New Jersey • 

. Arthur M~ ·Credico 
- t/~ Circle Beverages .~ . :. -_ 936-938 South Elmora Avenue · · 
· · El~zabeth, ·New Jersey . . . _ ___ · ., · · ___ --- · 

· · Application fil'ed March 29.j ·1967 .for ·person-to-person 
·trans.fer. ·or State Beverage Distributor 1.s .License SBD-!106. 
from Menotti :Uemb.o, t/a L'embo Di·stributing· ·Company_ and · 
Circle Bever.ages. · 

.. -··'). ~· 
/

,,-· . •1 . 1.<"'i 
"1 · J I 

· ,, · · · ,- I t _,..j / 
~., /• .. . . .., . I ,0 (/jlh lf ' .. J'/; ( 

U
/ J seph .if:>. ···Lordi 

.~Director 
; . 


